#### VICTORIA.



# ANNO QUARTO

# ELIZABETHÆ SECUNDÆ REGINÆ.

## No. 5896.

An Act to revise the Statute Law and for other purposes.

# [29th November, 1955.]

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and the Legislative Assembly of Victoria in this present Parliament assembled and by the authority of the same as follows (that is to say):—

- 1. This Act may be cited as the Statute Law short title. Revision Act 1955.
- 2. The Acts mentioned in the Schedule to this Act to Amendments to the extent to which they are in and by the said Schedule in Acts. expressed to be amended are hereby amended accordingly.
- 3. The Government Printer of Victoria may, after lesuing by government receiving a certificate of the Attorney-General in that Printer of Acts as amended behalf, issue copies of any of the Acts amended by this Act with the amendments provided for by this Act.

SCHEDULE.

#### Section 2.

# SCHEDULE.

Number of Act.	Title of Act.	Nature of Amendment.
3674	Evidence Act 1928	In sub-section (1) of section one hundred and sixteen as amended by the Evidence (Amendment) Act 1953 for the words "Consul or Secretary at an Embassy" there shall be substituted the words "Counsellor or Secretary at an Embassy".
3694	Goods Act 1928	In the interpretation of "Inspector" in section eighty-six as re-enacted by the Goods Act 1937 for the words "Factories and Shops Acts" there shall be substituted the expression "Labour and Industry Act 1953".
3717	Licensing Act 1928	In sub-paragraph (vi) of paragraph (e) of sub-section (3) of section sixty-five as amended by the <i>Licensing</i> (Amendment) Act 1953 for the words "Principal Act" there shall be substituted the words "this Act".
3722	Maintenance Act 1928	In section thirteen—  (a) in sub-section (1) for the word  "information" (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the word  "complaint", and for the word "an" (where first occurring) there shall be substituted the word "a";  (b) in sub-sections (2) and (3) for the word "informant" (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the word  "complainant".
3746	Pawnbrokers Act 1928	In sub-section (2) of section nineteen as amended by the Pawnbrokers Act 1939 for the words "rank of sub-inspector" there shall be substituted the words "rank of inspector".
3804	Wire Netting Act	In section three the expression "(1)" shall be repealed.

SCHEDULE

No. 5896

### SCHEDULE—continued.

Number of Act.	Title of Act.	Nature of Amendment.
4897	Entertainments Tax (War-time Suspen- sion) Act 1942	This Act shall be repealed.
5055	Co-operative Housing Societies Act 1944	In the proviso to sub-section (3) of section thirty as amended by the Co-operative Housing Societies (Amendment) Act 1953 for the words "the the registrar" there shall be substituted the words "the registrar".
5264	Landlord and Tenant Act 1948	In paragraph (a) of sub-section (1) of section fifty-six as amended by the Landlord and Tenant Act 1953 after the word "consented" there shall be inserted the word "to".
5694	Co-operative Housing Societies (Amend- ment) Act 1953	In paragraph (c) of sub-section (1) of section four before the words "If at any time" there shall be inserted the expression "(3)".
5707	Architects (Amend- ment) Act 1953	In paragraph (b) of section four for the words "of an offence" there shall be substituted the words "of any offence".
5728	Maintenance (Amend- ment) Act 1953	In paragraph (a) of sub-section (4) of section five before the words "there shall be "there shall be inserted the expression "(where first occurring in sub-section (1) and where occurring in sub-section (2) as amended by any Act)".
5767	Licensing (Amend- ment) Act 1953	In sub-sections (1) (2) and (3) of section twenty before the word "after" there shall be inserted the words "of the the Principal Act".

SCHEDULE

1955.

# Schedule—continued.

Number of Act.	Title of Act.	Nature of Amendment.
5768	Land Settlement Act 1953	In sub-section (1) of section nineteen for the words "of such settler" there shall be substituted the words "of any settler".
		In sub-section (4) of section thirty-eight for the expression "sub-section (1)" there shall be substituted the expression "sub-section (2)".
		In section fifty-three for the expression "sub-section (1)" there shall be substituted the expression "sub-section (2)".
5769	Co-operation Act 1953	In paragraph (c) of section fifty—  (a) for the expression "sub- paragraph (c)" there shall be substituted the expression "sub-paragraph (d)";  (b) for the expression "(d) a registered" there shall be substituted the expression "(e) a registered".
5770	Trustee Act 1953	In paragraph (n) of sub-section (1) of section four for the expression "rent advances, money or interest" there shall be substituted the words "rent or advances or money or interest".
		In paragraph (b) of sub-section (1) of section thirty-three after the words "by any person" there shall be inserted the word "who".
		In column 2 of the First Schedule after the expression "Co-operative Housing Societies (Amendment) Act" there shall be inserted the expression "1951".
		In the First Schedule after—  "3792   Trustee Act 1928   The  whole"  there shall be inserted the expression—  "3956   Trustee Act 1931   The
	1	whole ".

SCHEDULE

# Schedule—continued.

Number of Act.	Title of Act.	Nature of Amendment.
5771	Labour and Industry Act 1953	In sub-section (1) of section thirteen for the words "proclaimed day" there shall be substituted the words "com- mencement of this Act".
		In sub-section (2) of section sixteen for the words "Department of Defence of the Common vealth" there shall be substituted the words "appropriate Department of the Commonwealth".
		In sub-section (2) of section nineteen for the words "the said associations or body fail" there shall be substituted the words "any of the said bodies fails".
		In sub-section (2) of section eighty-three the words "within the Metropolitan District" shall be repealed.
5817	Children's Welfare Act 1954	In the third item of sub-paragraph (ii) of paragraph (d) of clause 2 of Part B of the Schedule for the words "occurring for the third and fourth times" there shall be substituted the words "occurring for the second and third times".